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Connecting to the Local Context:  

The site has historically been a mill site.  Similar to 
a village layout the larger apartment building is the 
center of the community surrounded by residential 
scaled buildings and a community clubhouse. 

The Building Massing:

The building massing is characterized by the mill 
inspiration by the repetition of simple vertical 
geometric façade elements.  The base of the 
building is emphasized to provide a human scale 
and ground the building.

Materials include:

Panel or Lap fiber cement siding, wood toned 
lap siding is used to enhance the building 
recesses and break down the massing. Shingle 
Composition Roofing.
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0 50' 100'

KEYNOTES-

01 ENTRY / EXIT DRIVEWAY

02 CLUBHOUSE, 2 STORY, 5,784 SF

03 BUILDING 1, 5 STORIES, 84 UNITS,  TYPE
III, 74,641 SF

04 BUILDING 2, 3 STORIES, 36 UNITS,  TYPE V,
30,000 SF

05 BUILDING 3, 3 STORIES, 36 UNITS,  TYPE V,
30,000 SF

06 BUILDING 4, 3 STORIES, 36 UNITS,  TYPE V,
30,000 SF

07 BUILDING 5, 3 STORIES, 42 UNITS,  TYPE V,
34,200 SF

08 GARAGE 1 (G1), 18 PARKS, 4,963 SF

09 CARPORT 1 26 PARKS,  3,628 SF

10 GARAGE 3 (G3), 17 PARKS, 4,704 SF

11 CARPORT 2  11 PARKS, 1,824 SF

12 GARAGE 5 W/ ADA STALL (G5), 13 PARKS,
3,795 SF

13 CARPORT 3 12 PARKS, 1,872 SF

14 BIOSWALE

15 GATED FIRE ACCESS & RIGHT OUT ONLY

16 42" CONTINUOUS GATED FENCE

17 PUBLIC SIDEWALK EASEMENT AND ROW

18 6' ROW DEDICATION FOR FUTURE
SIDEWALK

19 6' BIKE LANE (EXISTING)

20 LIVE WORK UNIT, TYPICAL

21 AERIAL APPARATUS, 26' WIDE

22 EXISTING ADA RAMP

23 PUBLIC POCKET PARK

24 NEW 5' PUBLIC SIDEWALK, CURB, AND
GUTTER

25 MONUMENT SIGN ON WALL

26 15' MINIMUM SETBACK 20' MAXIMUM

27 GUARDRAIL - EXISTING

28 10' PEDESTRIAN PATH / 15' EASEMENT

30 FIRE TRUCK AERIAL ACCESS LOOP

31 DOG WALK

32 OUTDOOR AREA

34 GARDEN

35 PLAZA

36 PERSONAL STORAGE,10 UNITS

37 PLAYGROUND

38 BIKE PATH

39 TRASH AREA

40 RAIL LINE

41 BIKE STORAGE WITH DOUBLE DOCKER
RACKS - 24 PARKING

42 BIKE RACKS - 3 PARKING

43 BIKE RACKS - 3 PARKING

44 BIKE RACKS - 4 PARKING

45 BIKE RACKS - 6 PARKING

46 BIKE RACKS - 3 PARKING

47 5' DEEP PATIO, TYP.

49 6' HIGH WIRE FENCE, BLACK

51 ACCESS GATE

52 TRELLIS

A13        
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Sheet

Number Sheet Name

ARCHITECTURAL

A-01 MCFARLAND SITE - MONROE APARTMENTS 22X34

A-02 SITE PLAN

A-03 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING 1

A-04 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDINGS 2-4

A-05 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING 5

A-06 FLOOR PLAN - CLUBHOUSE

A-07 FLOOR PLAN - UNIT PLANS

A-08 FLOOR PLANS AND  ELEVATIONS - GARAGES

A-09 ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 1

A-10 ELEVATIONS - BUILDINGS 2-4

A-11 ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 5

A-12 ELEVATIONS - COMMUNITY BUILDING

A-13 SOUND WALL ELEVATIONS

CIVIL

C1.0 EXISTING CONDITION PLAN

C2.0 STREET SECTIONS

C3.0 PERLIMINARY GRADING EROSION CONTROL PLAN

C4.0 COMPOSITE UTILITY PLAN

C5.0 FIRE TRUCK ACCESS PLAN

C6.1 FIGURE 1 OF 2

C6.2 FIGURE 2 OF 2

LANDSCAPE

L1 OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN

L2 PARTIAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

L3 PARTIAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

L4 PARTIAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

ELECTRICAL

P-01 SITE PHOTOMETRIC

REVISED submittal received on 10/18/19
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0 50' 100'

KEYNOTES-

01 ENTRY / EXIT DRIVEWAY

02 CLUBHOUSE, 2 STORY, 5,784 SF

03 BUILDING 1, 5 STORIES, 84 UNITS,  TYPE
III, 74,641 SF

04 BUILDING 2, 3 STORIES, 36 UNITS,  TYPE V,
30,000 SF

05 BUILDING 3, 3 STORIES, 36 UNITS,  TYPE V,
30,000 SF

06 BUILDING 4, 3 STORIES, 36 UNITS,  TYPE V,
30,000 SF

07 BUILDING 5, 3 STORIES, 42 UNITS,  TYPE V,
34,200 SF

08 GARAGE 1 (G1), 18 PARKS, 4,963 SF

09 CARPORT 1 26 PARKS,  3,628 SF

10 GARAGE 3 (G3), 17 PARKS, 4,704 SF

11 CARPORT 2  11 PARKS, 1,824 SF

12 GARAGE 5 W/ ADA STALL (G5), 13 PARKS,
3,795 SF

13 CARPORT 3 12 PARKS, 1,872 SF

14 BIOSWALE

15 GATED FIRE ACCESS & RIGHT OUT ONLY

16 42" CONTINUOUS GATED FENCE

17 PUBLIC SIDEWALK EASEMENT AND ROW

18 6' ROW DEDICATION FOR FUTURE
SIDEWALK

19 6' BIKE LANE (EXISTING)

20 LIVE WORK UNIT, TYPICAL

21 AERIAL APPARATUS, 26' WIDE

22 EXISTING ADA RAMP

23 PUBLIC POCKET PARK

24 NEW 5' PUBLIC SIDEWALK, CURB, AND
GUTTER

25 MONUMENT SIGN ON WALL

26 15' MINIMUM SETBACK 20' MAXIMUM

27 GUARDRAIL - EXISTING

28 10' PEDESTRIAN PATH / 15' EASEMENT

30 FIRE TRUCK AERIAL ACCESS LOOP

31 DOG WALK

32 OUTDOOR AREA

34 GARDEN

35 PLAZA

36 PERSONAL STORAGE,10 UNITS

37 PLAYGROUND

38 BIKE PATH

39 TRASH AREA

40 RAIL LINE

41 BIKE STORAGE WITH DOUBLE DOCKER
RACKS - 24 PARKING

42 BIKE RACKS - 3 PARKING

43 BIKE RACKS - 3 PARKING

44 BIKE RACKS - 4 PARKING

45 BIKE RACKS - 6 PARKING

46 BIKE RACKS - 3 PARKING

47 5' DEEP PATIO, TYP.

49 6' HIGH WIRE FENCE, BLACK

51 ACCESS GATE

52 TRELLIS
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2-5
0 8' 16' 32'

BUILDING 1 AREA

(BALCONIES ARE NOT INCLUDED)

LEVEL 1 = 14,951 SF
LEVELS 2-5 = 14,920 SF

14,951 + (14,920)4 = 74,631 GROSS SF

16 UNITS
17 UNITS PER LEVEL

0 8' 16' 32'
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN - BUILDINGS 2-4
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FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2-3
0 8' 16' 32'

BUILDING 2 AREA

(BALCONIES ARE NOT INCLUDED)

LEVEL 1 = 10,073 SF
LEVELS 2-3 = 10,020 SF

10,073 + (10,020)2 = 30,113 GROSS SF

0 8' 16' 32'
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING 5
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SITE PLAN REVIEW
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MONROE APARTMENTS

A-05

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2-3
0 8' 16' 32'

BUILDING 5 AREA

(BALCONIES ARE NOT INCLUDED)

LEVEL 1 = 11,411 SF
LEVELS 2-3 = 11,030 SF

11,411 + (11,030)2 = 33,471 GROSS SF

0 8' 16' 32'
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FLOOR PLAN - CLUBHOUSE
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SITE PLAN REVIEW
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MONROE APARTMENTS

A-06

LEVEL 1 CLUBHOUSE FLOOR PLAN
0 8' 16' 32'

LEVEL 2 CLUBHOUSE FLOOR PLAN
0 8' 16' 32'

CLUBHOUSE AREA

LEVEL 1 = 5,034 SF
LEVEL 2 = 750 SF

5,034 + 750 = 5,784 GROSS SF
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FLOOR PLAN - UNIT PLANS
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SITE PLAN REVIEW
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MONROE APARTMENTS

A-07

0 4' 8' 16'

FLOOR PLAN - STUDIO FLOOR PLAN - 1 BR FLOOR PLAN - 1 BR - OPT 2 FLOOR PLAN - 1 BR DLX - OPT 2 FLOOR PLAN - 2 BR FLOOR PLAN - 2 BR - OPT 1

FLOOR PLAN - 2 BR - OPT 2

RENTABLE: 495 SF RENTABLE: 608 SF, LIVE WORK UNIT
NET AREA:  573 SF

RENTABLE: 602 SF (5 STORY) RENTABLE: 661 SF RENTABLE: 915 SF (3 STORY) RENTABLE: 1019 SF (3 STORY)

RENTABLE: 1,019 SF (5 STORY), LIVE WORK UNIT
NET AREA:  962 SF

FLOOR PLAN - 2 BR - OPT 3

RENTABLE: 1006 SF (5 STORY)

FLOOR PLAN - 3 BR - OPT 1

RENTABLE: 1193 SF (5 STORY)

FLOOR PLAN - 3 BR - OPT 2

RENTABLE: 1193 SF (5 STORY)
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLANS AND  ELEVATIONS - GARAGES

217374

SITE PLAN REVIEW

9/3/19

MONROE APARTMENTS

A-08

3. GARAGE 1 - NORTH ELEVATION

1. GARAGE 1 - FLOOR PLAN

5. GARAGE 1 - WEST ELEVATION 6. GARAGE 1 - EAST ELEVATION

9. FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATION - GARAGE 3

11. GARAGE 3 -  FRONT ELEVATION 12. GARAGE 3 - SIDE ELEVATION

2. FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATION - GARAGE 5

4. GARAGE 5 -  NORTH ELEVATION (STREET FACING)

7. GARAGE 5 - NORTH ELEVATION

KEYNOTES
E1 ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

E2 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING

E3 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING

E10 GARAGE DOOR WITH WINDOWS

E12 STORAGE DOOR

E21 FIBER CEMENT TRIM

P2 PERSONAL STORAGE UNITS

P3 14' HIGH WOOD WALL BETWEEN GARAGES

AREA= 4,150 SF

0 8' 16' 32'

10. GARAGE 5 -  WEST ELEVATION

8. GARAGE 5 - SOUTH ELEVATION
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 1
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SITE PLAN REVIEW

07.19.19

MONROE APARTMENTS

A-09

0 8' 16' 32'

KEYNOTES

E1 ASPHALT ROOFING

E2 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING

E3 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING

E4 VINYL WINDOW, TYP.

E5 FIBERGLASS PATIO DOOR, TYP,

E6 METAL RAILING, TYP.

E7 PTAC UNIT, TYP.

E8 METAL LOUVER, TYP.

0 8' 16' 32'

0 8' 16' 32' 0 8' 16' 32'
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KEYNOTES

E1 ASPHALT ROOFING

E2 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING

E3 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING

E4 VINYL WINDOW, TYP.

E5 FIBERGLASS PATIO DOOR, TYP,

E6 METAL RAILING, TYP.

E7 PTAC UNIT, TYP.

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

ELEVATIONS - BUILDINGS 2-4
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SITE PLAN REVIEW
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

ELEVATIONS - BUILDING 5
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SITE PLAN REVIEW
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MONROE APARTMENTS

A-11

KEYNOTES

E1 ASPHALT ROOFING

E2 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING

E3 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING

E4 VINYL WINDOW, TYP.

E5 FIBERGLASS PATIO DOOR, TYP,

E6 METAL RAILING, TYP.

E7 PTAC UNIT, TYP.
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SCALE: As indicated

ELEVATIONS - COMMUNITY BUILDING
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SITE PLAN REVIEW

9/3/19

MONROE APARTMENTS

A-12

NORTH ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION WEST ELEVATION

0 16' 32' 64'

KEYNOTES

E1 ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

E2 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING

E3 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING

E4 VINYL WINDOW, TYP.

E8 METAL LOUVER, TYP.

E16 WROUGHT IRON FENCE

E17 2'X2' COLUMN WITH BRICK

VENEER AND CONCRETE CAP
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0 16' 32' 64' 0 16' 32' 64'
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VIEW FROM PATHWAY
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Author
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MONROE APARTMENTS

A-13

GARAGE WALL FROM PEDISTRIAN PATH PARTIAL ELEVATION

PARTIAL SOUND WALL ELEVATION

0 8' 16' 32'

0 8' 16' 32'

KEYNOTES

E1 ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

E14 TRELLIS

E15 8' HIGH ODOT REQUIRED PRECAST CONCRETE WALL

E19 CARPORT

E20 6' HIGH WIRE FENCE TO MATCH ODOT FENCE

E21 FIBER CEMENT TRIM

PLAN VIEW

PLAN VIEW
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TC: TOP OF CURB ELEVATION
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Plan View
Scale - 1" = 50ft

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacture
r Catalog Number Description Lamp Number

Lamps Filename Lumens Per
Lamp

Light Loss
Factor Wattage

AL3
31 Lithonia

Lighting
RSX2 LED P6 40K R3 RSX Area Fixture Size 2 P6

Lumen Package 4000K CCT
Type R3 Distribution

1 RSX2_LED_P
6_40K_R3.ies

30266 0.92 246.63

AL3HS
6 Lithonia

Lighting
RSX2 LED P6 40K R3
HS

RSX Area Fixture Size 2 P6
Lumen Package 4000K CCT
Type R3 Distribution with HS
Shield

1 RSX2_LED_P
6_40K_R3__
HS.ies

22324 0.92 246.6347

AL4
4 Lithonia

Lighting
RSX2 LED P6 40K R4 RSX Area Fixture Size 2 P6

Lumen Package 4000K CCT
Type R4 Distribution

1 RSX2_LED_P
6_40K_R4.ies

30662 0.92 246.63

PT5
49 Lithonia

Lighting
MRP LED 42C 1000
40K SR5 MVOLT

MRP POST TOP LIGHT 42
LEDs 1000 mA DRIVE
CURRENT 40K COLOR TEMP
TYPE 5 DISTRIBUTION

1 MRP_LED_42
C_1000_40K
_SR5_MVOLT
.ies

10414 0.92 151

WP
9 Lithonia

Lighting
KAXW LED P3 40K R3
MVOLT

KAXW LED, PERFORMANCE
PACKAGE 3, 4000K, TYPE 3,
120-277V

LED 1 KAXW_LED_P
3_40K_R3_M
VOLT.ies

9446 0.92 79

Luminaire Locations

No. Label X Y Z

Location

MH Orientation Tilt X Y

Aim

Z

1 AL3HS -297.57 114.97 25.00 25.00 180.00 0.00 -297.57 113.97 0.00
2 AL3HS -162.62 114.31 25.00 25.00 180.00 0.00 -162.62 113.31 0.00
3 AL3HS 213.37 -103.02 25.00 25.00 176.75 0.00 213.43 -104.02 0.00
4 AL3HS 269.40 -149.03 25.00 25.00 267.57 0.00 268.40 -149.07 0.00
5 AL3HS 271.81 -220.52 25.00 25.00 267.57 0.00 270.81 -220.57 0.00
6 AL3HS -546.30 137.68 25.00 25.00 29.36 0.00 -545.81 138.55 0.00
1 AL3 -276.04 47.54 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 -276.04 48.54 0.00
2 AL3 -76.40 -97.78 25.00 25.00 212.70 0.00 -76.94 -98.62 0.00
3 AL3 13.30 -159.54 25.00 25.00 215.37 0.00 12.72 -160.35 0.00
4 AL3 233.21 -317.96 25.00 25.00 216.38 0.00 232.62 -318.76 0.00
5 AL3 204.89 -275.21 25.00 25.00 179.54 0.00 204.90 -276.21 0.00
6 AL3 131.94 -158.92 25.00 25.00 87.75 0.00 132.94 -158.88 0.00
7 AL3 147.07 -59.33 25.00 25.00 85.76 0.00 148.07 -59.26 0.00
8 AL3 32.47 -127.50 25.00 25.00 304.33 0.00 31.64 -126.93 0.00
9 AL3 173.49 88.92 25.00 25.00 240.02 0.00 172.62 88.42 0.00
1 AL4 -110.45 -160.16 25.00 25.00 36.30 0.00 -109.86 -159.35 0.00
2 AL4 -189.58 -105.02 25.00 25.00 36.30 0.00 -188.99 -104.22 0.00
3 AL4 -282.67 -40.39 25.00 25.00 36.30 0.00 -282.08 -39.59 0.00
4 AL4 264.09 -270.82 25.00 25.00 178.68 0.00 264.12 -271.82 0.00
10 AL3 -30.63 62.20 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 -30.63 63.20 0.00
11 AL3 -18.24 102.73 25.00 25.00 180.00 0.00 -18.24 101.73 0.00
12 AL3 -200.75 62.27 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 -200.75 63.27 0.00
15 AL3 -272.42 33.84 25.00 25.00 215.99 0.00 -273.01 33.03 0.00
16 AL3 -412.85 104.95 25.00 25.00 214.60 0.00 -413.42 104.13 0.00
17 AL3 -169.36 -32.61 25.00 25.00 213.46 0.00 -169.91 -33.45 0.00
18 AL3 57.48 -190.42 25.00 25.00 215.37 0.00 56.91 -191.23 0.00
19 AL3 109.34 -226.20 25.00 25.00 215.37 0.00 108.76 -227.02 0.00
20 AL3 142.83 -102.60 25.00 25.00 85.76 0.00 143.83 -102.53 0.00
21 AL3 202.46 -76.84 25.00 25.00 267.40 0.00 201.46 -76.89 0.00
22 AL3 200.07 22.33 25.00 25.00 271.98 0.00 199.07 22.36 0.00
23 AL3 -4.03 30.78 25.00 25.00 90.92 0.00 -3.03 30.76 0.00
24 AL3 99.08 53.21 25.00 25.00 358.78 0.00 99.06 54.21 0.00
25 AL3 196.95 -370.83 25.00 25.00 35.97 0.00 197.54 -370.02 0.00
26 AL3 263.89 -381.86 25.00 25.00 310.90 0.00 263.13 -381.21 0.00
27 AL3 -458.07 177.68 25.00 25.00 99.10 0.00 -457.09 177.52 0.00
28 AL3 -435.31 132.08 25.00 25.00 275.79 0.00 -436.31 132.18 0.00
29 AL3 39.42 112.82 25.00 25.00 180.00 0.00 39.42 111.82 0.00
30 AL3 130.02 111.79 25.00 25.00 180.00 0.00 130.02 110.79 0.00
31 AL3 144.24 -334.86 25.00 25.00 35.97 0.00 144.83 -334.05 0.00
32 AL3 99.89 -304.15 25.00 25.00 35.97 0.00 100.48 -303.34 0.00
33 AL3 134.67 -218.40 25.00 25.00 87.75 0.00 135.67 -218.36 0.00
1 PT5 -144.12 38.00 14.00 14.00 121.03 0.00 -144.12 38.00 0.00
2 PT5 -122.27 22.86 14.00 14.00 53.33 0.00 -122.27 22.86 0.00
3 PT5 -90.62 13.33 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -90.62 13.33 0.00
4 PT5 -131.73 61.16 14.00 14.00 94.88 0.00 -131.73 61.16 0.00
5 PT5 -108.80 60.95 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -108.80 60.95 0.00
7 PT5 111.72 -45.57 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 111.72 -45.57 0.00
8 PT5 77.35 15.10 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 77.35 15.10 0.00
9 PT5 77.13 -4.36 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 77.13 -4.36 0.00
10 PT5 77.15 -24.26 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 77.15 -24.26 0.00
11 PT5 89.82 -45.89 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 89.82 -45.89 0.00
12 PT5 123.34 -24.97 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 123.34 -24.97 0.00
13 PT5 122.61 -5.29 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 122.61 -5.29 0.00
14 PT5 121.78 14.21 14.00 14.00 304.56 0.00 121.78 14.21 0.00
16 PT5 177.05 159.90 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 177.05 159.90 0.00
17 PT5 189.80 169.03 14.00 14.00 180.00 0.00 189.80 169.03 0.00
18 PT5 207.04 173.07 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 207.04 173.07 0.00
19 PT5 244.74 127.54 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 244.74 127.54 0.00
20 PT5 232.73 162.14 14.00 14.00 133.68 0.00 232.73 162.14 0.00
21 PT5 244.85 145.59 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 244.85 145.59 0.00
22 PT5 238.82 113.06 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 238.82 113.06 0.00
23 PT5 -380.49 199.85 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -380.49 199.85 0.00
24 PT5 -300.81 199.55 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -300.81 199.55 0.00
25 PT5 -219.71 199.08 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -219.71 199.08 0.00
26 PT5 -140.70 198.24 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -140.70 198.24 0.00
27 PT5 -60.37 197.87 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -60.37 197.87 0.00
28 PT5 18.85 197.88 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 18.85 197.88 0.00
29 PT5 98.34 197.23 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 98.34 197.23 0.00
30 PT5 178.24 196.76 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 178.24 196.76 0.00
31 PT5 277.98 129.80 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 277.98 129.80 0.00
32 PT5 279.55 103.36 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 279.55 103.36 0.00
33 PT5 285.45 -36.45 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 285.45 -36.45 0.00
34 PT5 289.45 -128.78 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 289.45 -128.78 0.00
35 PT5 291.48 -176.71 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 291.48 -176.71 0.00
36 PT5 -88.80 60.66 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -88.80 60.66 0.00
37 PT5 -335.62 199.46 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -335.62 199.46 0.00
38 PT5 -258.94 199.26 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -258.94 199.26 0.00
39 PT5 -235.16 158.79 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -235.16 158.79 0.00
40 PT5 -228.39 131.44 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -228.39 131.44 0.00
41 PT5 -180.96 198.86 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -180.96 198.86 0.00
42 PT5 -99.00 198.13 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -99.00 198.13 0.00
43 PT5 -19.64 197.87 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -19.64 197.87 0.00
44 PT5 -33.77 158.28 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -33.77 158.28 0.00
45 PT5 -25.38 125.11 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 -25.38 125.11 0.00
46 PT5 60.03 197.66 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 60.03 197.66 0.00
47 PT5 139.47 197.21 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 139.47 197.21 0.00
48 PT5 281.59 57.22 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 281.59 57.22 0.00
49 PT5 283.69 9.12 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 283.69 9.12 0.00
50 PT5 287.22 -80.89 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 287.22 -80.89 0.00
51 PT5 272.69 -426.89 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 272.69 -426.89 0.00
1 WP 64.16 -286.11 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 64.16 -286.11 0.00
2 WP 23.39 -258.05 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 23.39 -258.05 0.00
3 WP -17.41 -230.00 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 -17.41 -230.00 0.00
4 WP -58.47 -201.38 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 -58.47 -201.38 0.00
5 WP -326.98 -15.49 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 -326.98 -15.49 0.00
6 WP -367.75 12.57 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 -367.75 12.57 0.00
7 WP -408.55 40.62 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 -408.55 40.62 0.00
8 WP -449.61 69.24 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 -449.61 69.24 0.00
9 WP -493.22 99.74 9.00 9.00 214.24 0.00 -493.22 99.74 0.00

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Property 5.1 fc 17.1 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
Property Line 0.2 fc 1.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

DISCLAIMER

This lighting design is not a professional engineering drawing and is provided for informational purposes only, without warranty as to accuracy, completeness, reliability or otherwise.  CED National Accounts is not responsible for specifying the lighting
or illumination requirements for any specific project. It is the obligation of the end-user to consult with a professional engineering advisor to determine whether this lighting design meets the applicable project requirements for lighting system
performance, safety, suitability and effectiveness for use in a particular application. End-user environment and application (including, but not limited to, voltage variation and dirt accumulation) can cause actual field performance to differ from the
calculated photometric performance represented in this lighting design. In no event will CED National Accounts be held responsible for any loss resulting from any use of this lighting design.
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